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58930280: MAJOR: GENERAL ADMINISTRATIION ; M.P.A. (GENERAL ADMINISTRATION)
KEYWORDS: STATUS AND NEEDS/INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION
TECHNOLOGY/ PER-CADET
CHALERMCHAI RUENPIROAM. STATUS AND NEEDS ON USAGE OF
INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY AMONG PER-CADET OF
ARMED FORCES ACADEMIES PREPARATORY SCHOOL.: ADVISOR: SUPRANEE
THAMMAPITHAK, D.P.A. 102 P.2017

The objectives of this research were to study the needs on usage of information and
communication technology; to study status on usage of information and communication technology;
and to arrange a guideline for developing education management policy on Information and
Communication Technology for the Armed Forces Academies Preparatory School. Populations of this
research were 1,203 pre-cadets. The tools that the author had used for this research was a
questionnaire, which used Likert Rating Scale, with the reliability of 0.87. Statistics that the author had
used for this research were frequency, percentage, mean and standard deviation.

This research revealed that. 1. For the pre-cadet’s opinion toward their needs on usage of
information and communication technology, the overall level was high. Further investigation in more
detail revealed that they ranked ‘increasing internet network’s speed’ the highest. 2. For the pre-cadet’s
opinion toward the institution’s status on usage of information and communication technology, the
overall level was moderate. Further investigation in more detail revealed that, they ranked ‘instructor’s
usage of information and communication technology as tool for designing and preparing learning
activity for student efficiently” as high. 3. For the pre-cadet’s opinion toward their behavior on usage of
information and communication technology, the overall level was high. Further investigation in more
detail revealed that, they ranked ‘the pre-cadet’s usage of internet to search for new, innovative subject’
the highest. 4. For the pre-cadet’s opinion toward the Armed Forces Academies Preparatory School’s
development of information and communication technology, they suggested that the institution should
allow the pre-cadet to bring computer from outside to use at the institution as highest priority; followed
by giving permission to bring and use mobile phone; also, the institution should specify a guideline for
approving the pre-cadet to bring and use computer and communication device inside the institution, for

the academic and research purpose.
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RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

Item-total Statistics

Scale Scale Corrected
Mean Variance Item- Alpha
if Item if Item Total if Item
Deleted Deleted Correlation Deleted

Al 119.5667  381.6333 6714 9421

A2 119.3667  390.5161 4806 9436

A3 119.3000  390.4931 5307 9434

Ad 119.4000  384.8690 6790 9423

AS 119.3333  390.9195 4702 9437

A6 119.4000  391.6966 4361 .9439

B1 119.8333  376.2816 .6564 9419

B2 119.9000  376.0241 6197 .9423

B3 120.0000  373.7241 6131 9424

B4 120.2000  377.1310 5372 9432

BS 120.0000  371.5862 6594 9418

B6 120.0667  368.0644 .6481 9421

B7 120.0667  370.0644 6215 9424

B8 119.8333  377.1782 6793 9417

Cl1 119.6000  381.3517 .6841 .9420

C2 119.6667  382.2989 6661 9421

C3 119.9333  383.5126 5619 9429

C4 120.1667  388.2816 3433 9451

C5 119.7000  377.5966 6197 9423

Cé 120.0000  374.2069 6710 9417

C7 120.0333  373.5506 5824 9428

C8 120.1667  371.8678 5977 9426

C9 119.9000  376.0931 .6181 .9423

C10 120.1667  372.9023 .6482 9419



c11 120.0000  370.2069 .6579 9419

C12 119.9333  383.9954 4705 9437

C13 119.8000  380.0276 6724 9419

Cl4 120.0000  377.1724 .6193 .9423

C15 120.0667  371.1678 5656 9432

Clé 119.6333  384.9989 .5760 9428

Reliability Coefficients

Nof Cases= 30.0 N of Items = 30

Alpha= 9444

*++*%x Method 1 (space saver) will be used for this analysis ******
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

Item-total Statistics

Scale Scale  Corrected
Mean Variance  Item- Alpha
if Item if Item Total if Item

Deleted Deleted Correlation Deleted

Al 23.0333 10.0333 .6061 9340
A2 22.8333 9.5920 .8766 .8925
A3 22.7667 9.9782 .8699 .8953
A4 22.8667 10.3954 .6651 9208
AS 22.8000 9.8207 .8240 .8998
A6 22.8667 9.6368 .8586 .8949

Reliability Coefficients
NofCases= 30.0 Nofltems = 6
Alpha= 9208
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)
Item-total Statistics
Scale Scale  Corrected
Mean Variance  Item- Alpha

if Item if Item Total if Item

110
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Deleted Deleted Correlation Deleted

B1 27.7000 64.8379 .9456 9718
B2 27.7667 65.0816 .8658 9753
B3 27.8667 64.2575 .8286 9773
B4 28.0667 62.6161 9179 9726
BS 27.8667 61.8437 9679 .9699
B6 27.9333 60.6161 9084 9737
B7 27.9333 60.6851 .9244 9726
B8 27.7000 66.1483 9262 9732
Reliability Coefficients

NofCases= 30.0 N of Items = 8

Alpha= .9766
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

Item-total Statistics

Scale Scale Corrected
Mean Variance Item- Alpha
if Item if Item Total if Item

Deleted Deleted Correlation Deleted

Ci 60.3333
C2 60.4000
C3 60.6667
Cc4 60.9000
cs 60.4333
Co 60.7333
C7 60.7667
C8 60.9000
C9 60.6333

C10 60.9000
Cl11 60.7333
C12 60.6667

155.1954 4080
153.5586 4969
155.4713 3557
160.1621 .1098
144.0471 7458
141.1678 .8245
136.7368 8513
135.8172 .8561
141.4816 .8010
140.5069 7840
137.9264 8174
148.9885 .5547

9384
9369
9396
.9462
9314
.9294
9283
9281
.9300
9303
9293
9359



C13
Cl4
C15
Clé

Reliability Coefficients
N of Cases =

Alpha =

60.5333
60.7333
60.8000
60.3667

9371

30.0

145.0851
141.4437
134.0276
152.2402

N of Items = 16

.8478
.8390
.8490
5573

.9300
9292
.9284
9358
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